Company’s industry. These measures, when used in conjunction with related GAAP financial measures, provide investors with an additional
financial analytical framework that may be useful in assessing the Company’s financial condition and results of operations.

These non-GAAP financial measures have certain limitations. These measures should not be considered as alternatives to measures of financial
performance derived in accordance with GAAP. In addition, these measures should not be construed as an inference that the Company’s future
results will be unaffected by unusual or non-recurring items. Furthermore, these measures are not intended to be liquidity measures. Other
companies, including other companies in the Company’s industry, may not use these measures or may calculate these measures differently than
the Company does, limiting their usefulness as comparative measures.

4

5

Foundation Building Materials, Inc.
Reconciliation of Adjusted EBITDA to the Nearest GAAP Measure, Net (Loss) Income

Three Months Ended March 31, 2018

(in thousands, except share and per share amounts)

Historical - As Previously

Reported
Adjustments to Reflect MI

Business Sale Pro Forma

Net (loss) income  $ (1,053 ) $ 1,211  $ (2,264 )

Interest expense, net  15,111  13  15,098
Income tax (benefit) expense  (885 ) 513  (1,398 )

Depreciation and amortization  19,886  1,489  18,397
Unrealized gains on derivative financial instruments  (74 ) —  (74 )

IPO and public company readiness expenses  89  —  89
Stock-based compensation  271  30  241
Non-cash purchase accounting effects(a)  407  —  407
Loss on disposal of property and equipment  13  1  12
Transaction costs(b)  1,218  300  918

Adjusted EBITDA  $ 34,983  $ 3,557  $ 31,426

Adjusted EBITDA margin  6.5 % 4.9 % 6.8 %
(a) Adjusts for the effect of the purchase accounting step-up in the value of inventory to fair value recognized in cost of goods sold as a result of
acquisitions.

(b) Represents costs related to specific transactions, including fees to financial advisors, accountants, attorneys, other professionals and certain
internal corporate development costs.

Foundation Building Materials, Inc.
Reconciliation of Adjusted EBITDA to the Nearest GAAP Measure, Net Income

Three Months Ended June 30, 2018

(in thousands, except share and per share amounts)

Historical - As Previously

Reported
Adjustments to Reflect MI

Business Sale Pro Forma

Net income  $ 5,400  $ 3,927  $ 1,473
Interest expense, net  15,327  12  15,315
Income tax expense  2,283  1,665  618
Depreciation and amortization  20,341  1,590  18,751
Unrealized gains on derivative financial instruments  (60 ) —  (60 )

Stock-based compensation  667  30  637
Loss on disposal of property and equipment  296  33  263
Transaction costs(a)  2,057  272  1,785

Adjusted EBITDA  $ 46,311  $ 7,529  $ 38,782

Adjusted EBITDA margin  7.7 % 9.1 % 7.4 %

(a) Represents costs related to specific transactions, including fees to financial advisors, accountants, attorneys, other professionals and certain
internal corporate development costs.

6

Foundation Building Materials, Inc.
Reconciliation of Adjusted Net Income to the Nearest GAAP Measure, Net (Loss) Income

Three Months Ended March 31, 2018

(in thousands, except share and per share amounts)

Historical - As

Previously Reported

Adjustments to
Reflect MI Business

Sale Pro Forma

Net (loss) income  $ (1,053 ) $ 1,211  $ (2,264 )

Unrealized gains on derivative financial instruments  (74 ) —  (74 )

IPO and public company readiness expenses  89  —  89
Stock-based compensation  271  30  241
Non-cash purchase accounting effects(a)  407  —  407
Loss on disposal of property and equipment  13  1  12
Transaction costs(b)   1,218  300  918
Tax effect of adjustments(c)  (492 ) (85 ) (407 )

Adjusted net income (loss)  $ 379  $ 1,457  $ (1,078 )

Loss per share:

Basic  $ (0.02 )  $ (0.05 )

Diluted  $ (0.02 )  $ (0.05 )

Adjusted earnings (loss) per share:

Basic  $ 0.01   $ (0.03 )

Diluted  $ 0.01   $ (0.03 )

Weighted average shares outstanding:

Basic  42,879,874   42,879,874
Diluted  42,879,874   42,879,874

(a) Adjusts for the effect of the purchase accounting step-up in the value of inventory to fair value recognized in cost of goods sold as a result of
acquisitions.

(b) Represents costs related to specific transactions, including fees to financial advisors, accountants, attorneys, other professionals and certain
internal corporate development costs.

(c) Represents the tax effect of the adjustments to reflect corporate income taxes at the statutory rate of 25.5%.

7
(Back To Top)

Foundation Building Materials, Inc.
Reconciliation of Adjusted Net Income to the Nearest GAAP Measure, Net Income

Three Months Ended June 30, 2018

(in thousands, except share and per share amounts)

Historical - As

Previously Reported

Adjustments to
Reflect MI Business

Sale Pro Forma

Net income  $ 5,400  $ 3,927  $ 1,473
Unrealized gains on derivative financial instruments  (60 ) —  (60 )

Stock-based compensation  667  30  637
Loss on disposal of property and equipment  296  33  263
Transaction costs(a)   2,057  272  1,785
Tax effect of adjustments(b)  (757 ) (86 ) (671 )

Adjusted net income  $ 7,603  $ 4,176  $ 3,427

Earnings per share:

Basic  $ 0.13   $ 0.03
Diluted  $ 0.13   $ 0.03
Adjusted earnings per share:

Basic  $ 0.18   $ 0.08
Diluted  $ 0.18   $ 0.08

Weighted average shares outstanding:

Basic  42,893,498   42,893,498
Diluted  42,910,017   42,910,017

(a) Represents one-time costs related to transactions, including fees to financial advisors, accountants, attorneys, other professionals and certain
internal corporate development costs.

(b) Represents the tax effect of the adjustments to reflect corporate income taxes at the statutory rate of 25.5%.